

No. 452324

(consolidated with No. 452626)

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

FRANK SHANNON BELLUE, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF PIERCE COUNTY  
JUDGE THOMAS LARKIN

---

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
509.939.3038

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Assignments of Error .....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	3
III.	Argument	
	A. Mr. Bellue’s Constitutional Right To Privacy Was Violated Where Police Officers Made A Warrantless Entry, Handcuffed And Removed Him And Gathered Evidence.....	16
	B. The Major Economic Offense Sentence Enhancement Statute Does Not Extend To Convictions Based On Accomplice Liability. ....	25
	C. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Leading Organized Crime. ....	28
	D. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain Convictions For Identity Theft, Possession of Stolen Property, Forgery, Unlawful Possession of Payment Instruments and Unlawful Possession of Instruments of Financial Fraud. ....	32
	E. The Trial Court Erred When It Did Not Enter Written Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law For The Imposed Exceptional Sentence. ....	35
	F. Mr. Bellue Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .	36
IV.	Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Washington Cases*

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Breedlove</i> , 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999) .....	35
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	37
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997). ....	22
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670P.2d 646 (1983).....	28
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 124 Wn.App. 593, 102 P.3d 833 (2004).....	18
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969).....	33
<i>State v. Chrisman</i> , 94 Wn.2d 711, 619 P.2d 971 (1980), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 455 U.S. 1, 102 S.Ct. 812, 70 L.Ed.2d 778 (1982).....	19
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2 Wn.App. 757, 470 P.2d 227 (1970).....	33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 86 Wn.App. 414, 937 P.2d 1110 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Day</i> , 161 Wn.2d 889, 168 P.3d 1265 (2007).....	23
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 16 Wn.App. 417, 558 P.2d 297 (1976).....	19
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....	24
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 57 Wn.App. 636, 789 P.2d 333 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	28
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 146 Wn.App. 299, 189 P.3d 829 (2008).....	36
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 177 Wn.App. 801, 312 P.3d 784 (2013).....	27

<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998) .....	36
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 113 Wn.App. 954, 55 P.3d 691 (2002) .....	19
<i>State v. Hyder</i> , 159 Wn.App. 234, 244 P.3d 454, <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1024 (2011).....	35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	17
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....	22
<i>State v. Le</i> , 103 Wn.App. 354, 12 P.3d 653 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Mathe</i> , 102 Wn.2d 537, 688 P.2d 859 (1984).....	18
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	37
<i>State v. McKim</i> , 98 Wn.2d 111, 653 P.2d. 1040 (1982) .....	27
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 7 Wn.App. 1, 499 P.2d 16 (1972).....	33
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 p.3d 489 (2003) .....	23
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 49 Wn.App. 814, 746 P.2d 344 (1987) .....	17
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	37
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829, P.2d 1068 (1992).....	32
<i>State v. Strohm</i> , 75 Wn.App. 301, 879 P.2d 962 (1994).....	29
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 117 Wn.App. 831, 73 P.3d 402 (2003).....	32
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 103 Wn.App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000) .....	34
<i>State v. White</i> , 80 Wn.App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995).....	37
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982) .....	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984) .....	24
<i>State v. Young</i> , 135 Wn.2d 409, 957 P.2d 681 (1998).....	23

*U.S. Supreme Court Cases*

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) ..... 28

*Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961)..... 22

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)..... 23

*Statutes*

RCW 9.94A.535..... 25, 35

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(d) ..... 27

RCW 9.94A.537..... 25

RCW 9.94A.537(6) ..... 35

RCW 9.94A.595(4) ..... 25

RCW 9A.82.060(1)(a) ..... 29

*Rules*

RAP 2.5(a)(3) ..... 17

*Constitutional Provisions*

Wash. Const. Article 1, § 7..... 17

U.S. Const. Amend. IV ..... 22
